

FILED
01-27-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT I

Case No. 2020AP1756-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ROMAN T. WISE,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF
CONVICTION, SENTENCE, AND ORDER
DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF, ENTERED
IN THE MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE MARK A. SANDERS AND
STEPHANIE G. ROTHSTEIN, PRESIDING.

PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

LISA E.F. KUMFER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1099788

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-2796
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
kumferle@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
The circuit court properly exercised its discretion in denying Wise’s ineffective assistance claim without holding an evidentiary hearing because failure to challenge the charges on multiplicity grounds was neither deficient nor prejudicial.....	3
A. Standard of review.....	3
B. Defendants claiming ineffective assistance of counsel must allege sufficient facts in the motion to establish both deficient performance and prejudice.....	3
C. Trial counsel’s failure to challenge the charges on multiplicity grounds was neither deficient nor prejudicial because the charges are different in both law and fact, and Wise cannot show that the legislature did not intend multiple punishments for them.....	4
1. Wisconsin Stat. §§ 346.04 and 346.17(3) make fleeing an officer resulting in different harms stand-alone crimes	

Page

with different elements, so
Wise’s convictions are
different in law.....6

2. All of Wise’s convictions are
different in fact because the
State had to prove separate
property damage to different
victims to sustain each
charge, and thus they cannot
be multiplicitous. 13

3. Because each of Wise’s
charges is either different in
law or different in fact from
the others, the burden is on
Wise to show that the
legislature did not intend
cumulative punishments for
multiple harms arising from
one act of fleeing, which he
cannot do. 15

4. Wise did not allege sufficient
facts to show that counsel’s
failure to raise this challenge
was deficient or prejudicial. 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	5
<i>Spence v. Cooke</i> , 222 Wis. 2d 530, 587 N.W.2d 904 (Ct. App. 1998).....	18
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2004 WI 106, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433.....	3
<i>State v. Arredondo</i> , 2004 WI App 7, 269 Wis. 2d 369, 674 N.W.2d 647	4
<i>State v. Beasley</i> , 2004 WI App 42, 271 Wis. 2d 469, 678 N.W.2d 600	9, 10, 11, 14
<i>State v. Bokenyi</i> , 2014 WI 61, 355 Wis. 2d 28, 848 N.W.2d 759.....	19
<i>State v. Davison</i> , 2003 WI 89, 263 Wis. 2d 145, 666 N.W.2d 1.....	4, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Hanson</i> , 2019 WI 63, 387 Wis. 2d 233, 928 N.W.2d 607.....	20
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 2011 WI App 63, 333 Wis. 2d 665, 799 N.W.2d 461	20
<i>State v. Machner</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 797, 285 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1979).....	3
<i>State v. Pal</i> , 2017 WI 44, 374 Wis. 2d 759, 893 N.W.2d 848	13, 14, 16, 17
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 2010 WI 130, 329 Wis. 2d 599, 790 N.W.2d 909.....	5, 6
<i>State v. Rabe</i> , 96 Wis. 2d 48, 291 N.W.2d 809 (1980)	13, 14, 15, 18

	Page
<i>State v. Romero-Georgana</i> , 2014 WI 83, 360 Wis. 2d 522, 849 N.W.2d 668.....	4
<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 2018 WI 51, 381 Wis. 2d 522, 912 N.W.2d 16.....	19
<i>State v. Sulla</i> , 2016 WI 46, 369 Wis. 2d 225, 880 N.W.2d 659.....	3
<i>State v. Swinson</i> , 2003 WI App 45, 261 Wis. 2d 633, 660 N.W.2d 12.....	6
<i>State v. Ziebart</i> , 2003 WI App 258, 268 Wis. 2d 468, 673 N.W.2d 369	4, 19
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane County</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	6
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	3, 4
 Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 346.04	6, 7, 8, 9, 12
Wis. Stat. § 346.04(3).....	1, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 346.17	8, 12, 18, 20
Wis. Stat. § 346.17(3).....	1, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 346.17(3)(a)	8
Wis. Stat. § 346.17(3)(b)	7
Wis. Stat. § 346.17(3)(b)–(d)	8, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1)(a), (am), or (b).....	17
Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1)(c).....	17
Wis. Stat. § 346.67	14
Wis. Stat. § 939.71	17
Wis. Stat. § 939.72	17
Wis. Stat. § 940.09	15

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 943.01	12
Wis. Stat. § 943.10 (1997–98).....	9
Wis. Stat. § 943.10(1) (1997–98)	9, 12
Wis. Stat. § 943.10(2) (1997–98)	9, 10, 11, 12
Wis. Stat. § 943.10(2)(a) (1997–98).....	10, 11
Wis. Stat. § 943.10(2)(d) (1997–98).....	10, 11
Wis. Stat. § 943.011	13
